## PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT MINISTERIAL APPROVAL OF A PRODUCT STEWARDSHIP PROGRAM

SASKATCHEWAN ASSOCIATION FOR RESOURCE RECOVERY CORP.

## WHEREAS:

- A. Used petroleum and antifreeze products are prescribed products for the purposes of clause 46(a) of *The Environmental Management and Protection Act, 2010*.
- B. Pursuant to *The Used Petroleum and Antifreeze Products Stewardship Regulations* (the Regulations), no first seller shall fail to operate a Product Stewardship Program approved by the Minister of Environment; or fail to enter into an agreement with a person to operate, on the first seller's behalf, a Product Stewardship Program approved by the Minister.

MINISTERIAL APPROVAL is hereby given to the Saskatchewan Association for Resource Recovery Corp. (SARRC) of Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, hereinafter called the Applicant, to operate a Product Stewardship Program (PSP) in the Province of Saskatchewan in accordance with the following terms and conditions:

- The Applicant shall operate the PSP in accordance to the proposal entitled Used Oil, Filter, Antifreeze and Oil, Antifreeze & Diesel Exhaust Fluid Container Product Stewardship Program, submitted June 12, 2018.
- 2. The Applicant shall advise the Minister of Environment of any changes in content of the PSP upon which this approval is granted and shall obtain prior approval for any such change.
- Under the conditions set forth in Section 10 of the Regulations, this approval
  may be cancelled at any time by the Minister of Environment if it is
  determined that the conditions of the Approval to Operate have not been
  properly followed.
- 4. The Applicant shall maintain on its corporate website a current list of active first sellers conducting business in Saskatchewan. These will be identified as being members of SARRC and thereby approved first sellers in Saskatchewan.
- The Applicant must develop a compliance plan and procedure jointly with the Ministry of Environment. The plan shall be in place within six months of the date of the PSP approval.

- 6. The Minister accepts the Applicant's proposal to manage rural municipalities (RMs) 45, 75 and 105 as part of Zone 5, and RMs 46 and 76 as part of Zone 7. The Minister reserves the right, with adequate notice, to require a permanent collection site in Zone 6 should circumstances change requiring additional service.
- 7. The Applicant must develop a greenhouse gas emissions measurement and management plan related to the collection, transportation and final treatment of prescribed products pursuant to clause 5(2)(b)(xii) of the Regulations. The plan shall be approved by the Ministry of Environment before December 31, 2018, for implementation in 2019 and reported in the program's 2019 annual report.
- 8. This approval takes effect on the date of signing.

Dated at Regina, Saskatchewan this	day of	Chily	, 2018
/		V/ /	

APPROVED BY:

Dustin Duncan

Minister of Environment